PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEV	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Omnipharm Limited				03/07/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Fidopharm, Inc.				
Street Address:	777 Township Line Road				
Internal Address:	Suite 170				
City:	Yardley				
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19067				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
Application Number:		12727003			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:	(202)842-7899				
Phone:	2028427800				
Email: zpatdcdocketing@cooley.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name:	Cooley LLP				
Address Line 1:	777 6th Street, NW				
Address Line 2:	ATTN: Patent Group				
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ELC-026/01US 306519-2091		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Yon	Yong Lu		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed_Assignment_Omnipharm_Limited_to_FidopharmInc#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Omnipharm_Limited_to_FidopharmInc#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Omnipharm Limited, a corporation having its principal place of business at Suite 3, 24 High Street, Ruddington, Nottingham NG116EA, United Kingdom (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire or joint right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

- 1. WO 2010/106325A2, published September 23, 2010,
- 2. WO 2010/092355A2, published August 19, 2010,
- 3. US 2011-0060023A1 (application Serial No. 12/727,003), published March 10, 2011,
- 4. EP 2416663A2, published February 15, 2012,
- 5. EP 2395842A2, published December 21, 2011
- 6. AU 10224685A1, published November 3, 2011, and
- 7. AU 10212672A1, published October 6, 2011.

WHEREAS, **Fidopharm, Inc.**, a corporation having its principal place of business at 777 Township Line Rd, Ste 170, Yardley, PA 19067 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest owned by Omnipharm Limited in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns its entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said application(s), and all rights under

PATENT REEL: 027937 FRAME: 0856

the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner or joint owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 7th March 2012

By:

Martin B. G. Donnelly

Name:Martin B. G. DonnelTitle:Managing DirectorCompany:Omnipharm Limited

State of: Pennsylvania County of: Bucks The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this <u>746</u> day of <u>MWCh 20(2</u> by <u>Mutche County</u> My Commission Expires: Notary Public <u>Notary Public</u> <u>Notary Pu</u>

RECORDED: 03/27/2012

PATENT REEL: 027937 FRAME: 0857